

Witness duly sworn on 13-10-2025

Cross examination by Sri. CLM Advocate for Plaintiff :

I know the fact of the case. The suit has been filed by the plaintiff for relief of partition with respect to schedule properties. I know the what arguments the documents submitted by the both parties. As per record I know the Sri. Honappa. I did no family members of the Sri Honappa. I did not know Sri. Honappa have got 7 children.

2) It is true suggested before purchasing the property i was enquiry details of the properties. Further, the witness voluntarily deposed that, my lawyer was enquiry the details of the properties. I have taken oral legal opinion from my advocate.

3) It is false to suggest that, the plaintiff are the children's of the Honappa. I was purchased Item No. 7 of the pliant schedule property from one Savitramma. I was also purchased 17 guntas in SY No. 155/3 of cheernahalli Village from one chandrashekhar. One Venkatesh known to me. There was correction with respect to the boundaries to the schedule properties. Therefore, the consent deed of rectification was executed. The Venkatesh being attesting to the document.

4) It is false to suggest that, the said Venkatesh S/o Sri Honappa. It is true suggest that, the Venkatesh residing at

O.S 12/2015**15****DW-1**

Cheeranahalli Village. I did not know that, the name of Honappa Called as Honnegowda. I did not know that, the plaintiffs are sister's of Venakatesh.

5) It is false to suggest that, all the family members of the Honappa are not made party to partition deed dated 24.01.2005. Ex.D-10 partition deed obtained by my counsel. I am seeing the Ex.D-10 when court notice has been served to me. I am not aware the pendency of the present suit. It is false to suggest that, i fully knowing the pendency of the suit and intentionally I have purchased the property. It is false to suggest that, the suit schedule properties are including properties purchased by me are the joint family properties of plaintiff. It is false to suggest that, the plaintiffs having share over suit schedule properties including Item No.7.

Re-examination: NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the Open Court)

R.O.I., & A.C.,

**Senior Civil Judge & JMFC.,
K.R.Nagar.**